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Sec. 28. REPEALER. 
Minnesota Statutes 1998, sections 60A.15; 60A.152; 60A.198, subdivision 

60A.199, subdivisions g E $ 5_, _6_, 65 §_, 3 lg an_d 60A.209, subdivisions gig 

§ 69.54; 69.55; 69.56; 69.57; 69.58; 69.59; 69.60; 69.61; 7lA.O4, subdivision 
299F.21; 299F.22; 299F.23; 299F.24; 299F.25; arid 299F.26; a_n_c_l~Minnesota Rules, grit 
27651500, subpart 61 are repealed. 

Sec. 29. EFFECTIVE DATE. 
This article effective January L 2001. 
Presented to the governor April 11, 2000 

Signed by the governor April 14, 2000, 2:11 plm. 

CHAPTER 395—S.F.No. 2783 
An act relating to state government; defining a term for the purposes of chapter 16A; 

regulating fees of the secretary of state; regulating the filing of annual registrations‘ by 
corporations and other business entities with the secretary of state; providing for technical 
amendments to provisions regarding digital signatures; allowing the extension of duration of 
certain nonprofit corporations; amending Minnesota Statutes J 998, sections 5.12, subdivision 1; 
5.14; I6/1.011, by adding a subdivision; 302A.8ZI; 303.14, subdivision 1; 303.21, subdivision 3; 
3I7A.801, subdivision 1; 317/1.823; 3I7A.827; 318.02, by adding a subdivision; 3Z2B.960; 
323A.10-03; 325K.07, subdivision 3; 325K.10, subdivisions 1 and 2; 325K.18, subdivision 3; 
325K.I9; and 325K.23; Minnesota Statutes J 999 Supplement, sections 325K.05, subdivision 1; 
and 336.9-411; proposing coding for new law in Minnesota Statutes, chapters 5; and 308A; 
repealing Minnesota Statutes 1998, sections 303.07, subdivision 2; 303.14, subdivisions 3, 4, and 
5; and 322B.960, subdivision 3. 

BE IT ENACTED BY THE LEGISLATURE OF THE STATE OF MINNESOTA: 
Section 1. Minnesota Statutes 1998, section 5.12, subdivision 1, is amended to 

read: 

Subdivision 1. FEES. The secretary of state shall charge a fee of $5 for each 
certificate or certification of a copy of any document filed in the office of the secretary 
of state. The secretary of state shall charge a fee of $3 for a copy of an original filing 
of a corporation, limited partnership, trade or service mark, or for the complete record 
of a certificate of assumed name. The secretary of state shall charge a fee of $3 for a 

copy of any or all subsequent filings of a corporation, limited‘ partnership, or trade or 
service mark. The secretary of state shall charge a fee of $1 per page for copies of other 
nonuniform commercial code documents filed with the secretary of state. At the time 
of filing, the secretary of state may provide at the public counter, withou_t-cha_rg_e:1 E gTe\twTrp§E length,_t9T_he person making E filing. — 
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Sec. 2. Minnesota Statutes 1998, section 5.14, is amended to read: 
5.14 TRANSACTION SURCHARGE. 
The secretary of state may impose a surcharge of $20 on each transaction 

involving ever-the—eeunte1= expedited service that takes place at provided b_y the 
ofiice of the secretary of state. ~ 

Sec. 3. [5.29] BULK AGENT NAME AND ADDRESS CHANGES. 
The filing fee charged for filing an amendment is charged for each document filed 

when—aregisteEl agent changes its‘ name or offie addressfipurfiant to secti_ons 
302A.f23, subdivision 3, 303.10, 30§A.O25, fibdivision 5, 317A.123, subdivision 3, 
318.02, and 322B.135,.“subdivision 3, and chapters 322A, 323, and 323A, but tlE 
cumulativ?fee shall not exceed $10:000—for entities governeTl)3/Tie provisfisgf 
chapters 302A, §0_3, 303A, 317A, 3 322—A, 32213, 33% gr 32”3AT" 

Sec. 4. Minnesota Statutes 1998, section 16A.011, is amended by adding a 
subdivision to read:

_ 

Subd. 12a. EXECUTIVE BRANCH STATE AGENCY. “Executive branch state 
agency” means an agency fie executive branch pf state government, E does not 
include constitutional officers. 

Sec. 5. Minnesota Statutes 1998, section 302A.821, is amended to read: 
302A.821 MINNESOTA CORPORATE REGISTRATION. 
Subdivision 1. INFORMATION REQUIRED ANNUAL REGISTRATION 

FORM. Each calendar year beginning gig calendar Ear following fire calendar year 
in which a corporation incorporates, t_h_e secretary o_f state must mail by class rriil E annual registration form to th_e registered office g each corporation § shown Q th_e 
records 9_f_ tl1_e secretary o_f state. E form must include E following notice: 

.“£Q1FlC§@t_°1”1l9@§mb_yP3c_ee_'£22fL1fi§n33_r:v3'£@1tE£1i_s 
corporation losing good standing without further notice from t_h_e secretary pf state.” 

Subd. 2. INFORMATION REQUIRED. A domestic corporation shall once each 
calendar year file with the secretary of state a registration by December §_l each 
calendar E containing: 

(a) the name of the corporation; 
(b) the address of its principal executive office, if different from the registered 

oifice address; 

(c) the address of its registered office and the name g E registered agent, pg; 
(d) the state of incorporation; and 

(e) the name and business address of the officer or other person exercising the 
pri'ncipal functions of the chief executive oflicer of the corporation. 

Subd. Q INFORMATION PUBLIC. The information required by subdivision 
1 Q is public data. Chapter 13 does not apply to this information. 
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Subdege-L9SS0FGQ9DS5I1ArNDLNGwAeerperatienthat£ailstefi4ea 
regiseafienpufiuammfiaerequkemensefwbéxdsienlmsesfisgeedstandingmmis 
smteiheeerpemfienmayregainitsgeedstandinginthisstatebyfihngasingle 
annualregistsatienanelpayingafiéfieer 

letheseaemeyefismteshaflgivenetieebyfirstehssmailmthewrperatienatfis 
regiswmdefieethatfihasxéelatedthisseeéenmdiswbjeamdisselutmnbythe 
efieeeftheseeretmyefismteifthedefinqaemregieuafienisnetfiledpurwamm 

tien-. 

Subd. 5 4. PENALTY. (a) A corporation that has failed for three eenseeetisve 
years to file a—registration pursuant to the requirements of subdivision «L 2; has been 
nefifiedefthe£aHerepumuammsubdix4§en4;andhas£ailedmfilethe_delmquem 
registmtiendu£ingthe60—dayperieddesefibed.insubdivisien47shaHEbe 
dissolved by the secretary of state as described in paragraph (b). 

(b)hnmediate4yafiertheexpi£atiene£the69—daypefieddeseébedinpamgmph 
(a); If the corporation -has not filed the delinquent registration; the seeretaey e£ state 
shaflissaeaeernfieawefimvohmaeydisselufiemmdawpyeftheeafifiateshallbe 
filedintheefieeeftheseeretmyefsmteiheefigmaleeréfieateshaubesemtethe 
registered ofiee of the eeqaeratien: for three consecutive calendar years, ge secretary 
of state shall send by forwardable finited States mail to the registered oflice of the 
E61-Efimfit fiafiéafi notifying the corpor2H)_i—1—t'h§W1e—co?p_()ration will —l)(‘E11'_Sé—()l\E 
if no registration is filed with a $55 fee pursuant tcJ—th1§ection by the_be_§inning of the 
Efdwing ca1enda1'—y7earT1e— se—c1reE1y of state_shaTl annuall_y_irT1°bnn the atto_rn—ey 

general and the com—nn—'ssioner of revenue of the methods by which the names of 
corporations dissolved under this section during the preceding year may be determined. 
The secretary of state must also make available in an electronic format the names of 
t_he-dissolved corp3E1ti§1;A7:drporation dissolved in_ this manner is not e—rit—itled to the 
benefits of section 302A.781. The liability, if any, of the shareholders of a corporation 
dissolved in this manner shall be determined and limited in accordance with section 
302A.557, except that the shareholders shall have no liability to any director of the 
corporation under section 302A.559, subdivision 2. 

Subd=6:RELNS5PA11EMEN¥Aeepperaéenmay;M4tldneneyeare£thedateo£ 
thesmmmrydissolufiemwfieaetwayreimmtefiswipeeateaeifieneebyfihngashge 

seeretar-ya-‘state: 

€19retumstheeerperatienteaetivestaaasas.e£thedatee£thestat&tery 
disselutiem 

€29validak4eemrae$eretheraemv4thintheautheétye£thear&eles;andthe 
eerperatienislieblefertheseeentraetseraetseand 
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(%}resterestetheeepperahenaHassetsand£iginse£theeetpetaéenandits 
shareheiderstethe extent they were heldbythe eerperatien anditssharebeldersbefere 
thestatatepydissemfieneeem¥ed;awepttethea&entthatassemer£igh$were 
afieetedbyaets eeeupeingaiter the disselatien er selder etheiswisedistitibutedaiterthat 
time: ' 

Sec. 6. Minnesota Statutes 1998, section 303.14, subdivision 1, is amended to 
read: ' 

Subdiyisien1¢FILEDWHlHSEGRJ§iPAR¥GES5I1AéI1E;G0N1I1ENiPS:Be— 
tweenlanuaayléandMay45;ineaehea1endaryeaieever—yfereigneerperatienwhieh 
hemsaeetafieateetautherhyshahmalwandfibwéththemeretmyefstatearepea 
£935 the previeus ealendatyeagsettingferthe 

(-1—)thenamee£theeerpe1=atienandthestateereeuntryendertheia-wsetwhieh 
itiserganieedt 

62-)i£thenameei=‘theeer19eratiendeesnetenetwiththewereiflGe11aeratien3etthe 
werd1Ineerpemtedr”ertheabbreVdatienfihaeT”erdeesneteentainthewerd 
fiéempanyfiertheabbmflaéenfiéefinetimmedimeiypreeededbythewerdfiendfler 
the eharaeter fi&e,-’-’ then the name e? the eeraperatien with the were er abbreviation 
wbiehithasagteeeiteaeleithereteferuseinthisstateg 

Qfiheaddressetimmgisteredefieeinthisstateahdthenameeiiwregistered 
agentatsaehaddtesst 

Maaddifimalmfemaafienneeessmyerapprepfiatemenabletheseetetmyefstme 
te determine the aslditienai iieense fee; it‘ any; payable by the eerperatient 

(§)astatementeftheeerpemtetaxablenetineemeassmtedinitsapprepéate 
Minneseta ineernetaatrettuanthatwaseiueinthe prextieusyeareand 

(6)the£eemquiredbysee&en303£%subdivisien%$his£eeshaHbesubmitted 
with the annual repere. Each calendar year beginning t_1E calendar year following the 
calendar _)_/gr in which a corporation ieéives _a certificate of author?ty_to do busineg 
in Minnesota, t_l_1_e secretary of state must mail by first class mail an anntialregistration 
form to the registered o1nEé _oT_ea_c—11_<:<E)orEo-rE1sE<_)E1—on~the records of the 
%etary_o_i"% ‘fie @_rlu_§t_iHude E following notice:— — _ — 

“NOTICE: Failure to file this form by December 31 of this year will result in the 
revocation o_f th_e autht)__rity—ofi1E?>rporation to trE1s_acTbu—sir1_es_s—i'nWnnesE 
without further notice from tlie_s_e—cretary of state, pursuant to Minne§>ta Statutes, 
section 303.17.” 

—~ _ _ 
E corporation submit a $115 i'e_e with £13 annual registration £1 se_t 

forth on the form: 

Q tile name o_f the corporation, and, fie corporation l_1a_s designated E alternate name pursuant to section 303.05, subdivision L _t_ha_t alternate name; 1 

Q th_e name o_f the registered agent g t_l§ corporation Minnesota; 
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Q th_e address of registered office; 

_(Q E state pf incorporation; a_nd 
(_5-_) ye name E business address o_f Q2 ofiicer g other person exercising th_e 

principal functions 9_f tlg chief executive officer o_f Ere corporation. 

Sec. 7. Minnesotastatutes 1998, section 303.21, subdivision 3, is amended to 
read: ~ 

Subd. 3. OTHER INSTRUMENTS. A fee of $50 shall be paid to the secretary 
of state for filing any instrument, other than the annual report required by section 
303.14, required or permitted» to be filed under the provisions of this chapter. For filing 
theannualreperta£eee£$%0mestbepaidtetheseeretar§.Ie£state:The fees shall be 
paid at the time of the filing of the instrument. 

Sec. 8. [308A.995] PERIODIC REGISTRATION. 
Subdivision 1. PERIODIC REGISTRATION IN CERTAIN YEARS. Each 

cooperative goverrgd lg this chapter _rn_11ss_t file a periodic registration with tlf secretary 
of in each odd-numlFr<:d 9/E In these_years, the secretary pf state must §1_a_i_l 13 
Est gE1s_? if a registration E to E_1EsEr—edo_ffiTce 9;" E coor?ati—v—e_§ shown 
on me records bf E secretary. ofstate, or 12 gel} address is the records, t_o th_e 
lcTc_ation of theprincipal place §_IEs—iness shown on the records of-‘the secretary of 
state. The_fc>1'_rn must include the following notice: 

-_ — — ” 
“NOTICE: Failure t_o file form by December E of E result th_e 

dissolution 9_f cooperative without further notice from the secretary _of state, 

pursuant t_o Minnesota Statutes, section 308A.995, subdivision 3 paragraph (b).” 
Subd. MINNESOTA COOPERATIVE REGISTRATION FORM. E each 

calendar yeg which a registration t_o be filed, a cooperative must fig fie 
secretary o_f state at registration b_y December 3_1 o_f tlia_t calendar year containing: 

(1) the name of the cooperative; 

9 me address o_f registered oflice; 

Q fie address o_f principal place 5% business, different from th_e registered 
ofiice address; and

I 

A 

the name gig business address o_f t_lE officer g other person exercising £113 
principal functions of th_e chief executive oflicer pf me cooperative.

A 

Subd. INFORMATION PUBLIC. E information required bl subdivision 1 
is 7 public data. 

Subd. PENALTY; DISSOLUTION. Q) A cooperative E h_a§ failed t_o fifi a 
registration pursuant t_o E requirements pf section by December 31 <_3_f me 
calendar @ E which Q3 registration E required mfi ye dissolved by E 
secretary 9_f state § described paragraph 
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(b) If the cooperative has not filed the registration by December 31 of that 
calendar yeafthe secretary of—sta€-m—ust_iss1E a certificate oTinvoluntary di_sscHi1ti_o—n: 
and the ccerficfla must be fil_ed_i—r1—tl;(_)—fiice of—the secreta137:o_f state. Ere secretary of 
statemust annuallyiTfc)rm_ the-atternTy generalafi the commissioner o_f revenue pf tlg Ethomay which the nan‘; of cooperatives disscixnad under this section duringE 
preceding_year may”b—e determined. The secretary of state mustfso make available in 
an electror1_ic—fo_1'_rEtEe names pf thedissolved coop%\Za.'s.~—Ac:(>c>;’3-Qafive dissolva 
i_n—this manner is not_entitled to thebenefits of section 308A.981. 

Subd. 5. REINSTATEMENT. A cooperative Lay: within one Er g me d_ate o_f 
dissolution under this section, retro§:tive1y reinstate its existeng by filing a single 
annual registrationwfi paying 3 §Q_5 fee. ggannual registration tl1_e 

secretary pf sge_: 
p“ 

Q returns tl1_e cooperative t_o active status as _o_f fire date o_f th_e dissolution; 
Q2 validates contracts pr other ac_m within fire authority pf @ articles, and the 

cooperative liable f_or these contracts or acts; fllg 
(3) restores to the cooperative all assets and rights of the cooperative and its 

sharehdlders or rfenfifers to the extent they flare held 137 E cooperative aT it_s 
shareholders 6_E members bT;rEf the diss5l—11—ti()_r1_o—ccu_rK=,d,_e)Ept to the extent"th_at 
assets or rights were affected by acts—occurring after the dissolution or_sol—d—or othervfie 
dist1'ibute~(lT£fiE 

_ T Z * _ —_~ 
Sec. 9. Minnesota Statutes 1998, section 3l7A.801, subdivision 1, is amended to 

read: 

Subdivision 1. EXTENSION BY AMENDMENT. A corporation whose period 
of duration provided in the articles has expired and that has continued to operate 
despite that expiration may reinstate its articles and extend the period of corporate 
duration, including making the duration perpetual, after the date of expiration by filing

I an amendment to the articles as set forth in this section. This section fig applies t_o 
corporations 

tl_ra_t may have been formed under prior laws governing nonprofit 
corporations and tl_1a_t expired before chapter 311 3/_a_s repealed on January L 1990. 

See. 10. Minnesota Statutes 1998, section 317A.823, is amended to read: 
317A.823 ANNUAL CORPORATE REGISTRATION. 
Subdivision 1. NQTIGE FROM SEGR=E5l1ArR¥ OF STATE; ANNUAL REG- 

ISTRATION (a) Except for corporations to which paragraph (c) 
applies, l9ea€ere July -1 or? each calendar year beginning in the calendar year following 
the calendar E which a corporation incorporates, :1} se7:retary of stfi shall mail 
Qeeipemmwgismafienfiermmweheerpeméenthatmeeppemtederfiledaeerperate 
mgmemieadwmgeitherefthepreaéousmewlendaryearswimhstregmeredefiee 
addressHaeéenthew%rdse£theseaemrye£smte=The£eHnmufimeludetheexaet 
bgaleerpemmmmeandregkteredefieeaddresseumenflyenfilewiththeseeretmy 
e£stamflengwimthenamee£thepemenwheper¥ermsthe£umfieme£thepresiden& 
$heseeretarye£smtemayalsegiveneaeeefthereqairementtefiletheannual 
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regisfiafimbyanyethermemsdieseeretaatefstatewmidersappmpfiatemimim 
by firs_t figs mail an annual registration form to the registered ofiice of each 
corporation as sTvvn—§n the records of the se—<:—r§ar)Tof—s)tate. The 
th_e following_notice: _ 

— — — _ ~— —. 
“N OTICE: Failure t_o fi_l_e form December _3_l o_f E result the 

dissolution of corporation without further notice from th_e secretary g state, 
pursuant t_o Minnesota Statutes, section 3l7A.823, subdivision g paragraph (b).” 

(b)AeerpemtionshaHfileaee1=po£ateregis&afienwiththeseeretmyefstateone-e 
eaehwlendaryeaafitheeerpemfienhasehangedksregifieredofieeaddressman 

shaflfilethenmvregifieredefieeaddrewonthemgisaaéenfomtfitheregismafien 
sheweaehangeefregisteredoffieeaddresgtheregisaafienmufibesignedbyan 
authefizedpememAfeeef$3§mustbepaidferfihngtheregisteredefieeaddress 

have been approved by thebeardAnonprofit corporation must file with the secretary 
o_f fie a_ registration by Decemb§3_1 g calendar ET:(mt‘a1fin_,g:—_ 

(_1_)_ th_e name o_f th_e corporation; 

(2) the address of its registered office; 

(3a_) t_lE name pf registered agent, a% and 
@_ th_e name and business address o_f E oflicer g other person exercising E 

principal functions o_f president o_f me corporation. 
(c) The timely filing of an annual financial report and audit or an annual financial 

statement under section 69.051, subdivision 1 or la, by a volunteer firefighter relief 
association, as reflected in the notification by the state auditor under section 69.051, 
subdivision lc, constitutes presentation of the corporate registration. The secretary of 
state may reject the registration by the volunteer firefighter relief association. Rejection 
must occur if the information provided to the state auditor does not match the 
information in the records of the secretary of state. The volunteer firefighter relief 
association may amend the articles of incorporation as provided in sections 317A.l31 
to 317A.-151 so that the information from the state auditor may be accepted for filing. 
The timely filing of an annual financial report and audit or an annual financial 
statement under section 69.051, subdivision 1 or la, does not relieve the volunteer 
firefighter relief association of the requirement to file amendments to the articles of 
incorporation directly with the secretary of state. 

Subd. 2. LOSS9EGO0DSTA:NDINGPENALTY.Aeezperatienthatfilesan 
mi&aleerperateregis&at$nunderseefim344AT8%}mth%Emeo1pemtedonmafier 
Jama¥%l99€handthatdeesnetfileaeo1peraeregisEafimduéngaealendaryear 
hses#sgeedstmdingafierDeeember3lefthatyeH:Tefig$n#sgoed&anding;the 
eorpemfienmustfileasingleannualeeiperateregistratienandpayafiéfeeé 

Subd=%.NO1IlIGE;DISS9LU5PIQN=Ifaeerperatien£ailstefilea£eport 
mquiwdunderthissee§enfertmee%mewfi¥eealendmyeae%theseeretaye£&ate 
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shallgivenetieetetheeeipesanenhyfitstelassmaflatitsregisteredefieeandbyany 
ether: means e£ netiee that the seeasetaiy 92? state eensidets apprepriate; that it has 
vielateel this seetien and is suhjeet te disselntien under seetien 3l—7A—.-824 it the 
delinquentregisttatienisnet{iledwitha$%§£eew4thin60daysattertheinailingef 
the netiee er the date ef the netieet For purposes ef this 
fldelinqnent means a single A eetperatien that tails te tile the 
delinquent annual within the 69 days is disselyed under seetien %l—’7—At8%§1 
(a) A corporation has failed to file a registration pursuant t_o the requirements o_f 
subdivision l1_nu_st E cfsolved secretary o_f gate as described paragraph 

(b) If th_e corporation has not filed the delinquent registration, E secretary 9_f stage 
mustissue a certificate ofirIv&uIIt_£T1‘_y dissolution, and E certificate must be filed in 
th_e_c>flice oi‘ the secreta1_'y of state. The secretary 9_Tstate n1_1§t annu—allyi—IiioEn*tlE 
flE>£I1E’§‘géHe}IaTand the co1HmEi3nI=T9_r revenue of theTnethods by which the narrfi 
of corporations Esaied under this section dtiririg‘ the preceding year—1nay be 
fiztermined. The secretary of state 151;‘. also make availal3l—ein an e1ectrotn<_:—forTn_at tfi 
names o_f the_dissolved c<§porat‘ior~1s.._/Sarporation dissol\7ecTin this manner ng 
entitled t_o_E benefits g section 3l7A.781. _ _— 

Sec. 11. Minnesota Statutes 1998, section 317A.827, is amended to read: 
317A.827 ADlVIINIS—’.l1RaA—'I1I¥E DISSOLUTION CONTINUATION FOR 

CERTAIN PURPOSES; REINSTATEMENT. 
Subdivision 1. If a eerpetatien fails te file the 

by Deeeinhet 34-, -1991; or ifit tails te tile the delinquent tegistratien hefere eaepitatien 
ef the 60-day period in seetien 3l4A—.82—3+; suhelivisien 3; the seeretary ei-' state shall 

issue a eettifieate ef involuntary disselntient T-he seetetaay ef state shall 
send the etiginal certi-fieate te the registered efliee (at the eerperatien and file a eepy 
intheeflfieee£theseeretanyefstatet$heseeretatye£stateshallannuallyin£ennthe 
attorney genetal ef the met-heels by whieh the names e£ eerperatiens disselyed nndet 
this seetien durtng the prey-ieu-s year may be determined: A eetpetatien disselveel under 
this seetien is net entitled te the benefits e£ seetien 3-1-7-Ar£L8l—, 4-. 

Sahel: 2‘. ATTORNEY GENERAL POWERS CONTINUED. A corporation 
dissolved under this section 3l7A.823 continues for three years after the dissolution 
date for the sole purpose of supervision, investigation, and other actions by the attorney 
general under sections 8.31 and 501B.40 and 501B.4l. 

Subd. 3 2. REINSTATEMENT. A corporation dissolved under section 317A.823 
may; within e_ne yeat ef the date of the statnter-y eh-sselutien; retroactively reinstate its 
corporate existence by filing a single annual registration and paying a $25 fee. Filing 
the annual registration with the secretary of state: 

(1) returns the corporation to active status as of the date of the statutery 
dissolution; 

(2) validates contracts or other acts within the authority of the articles, and the 
corporation is liable for those contracts or acts; and 
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(3) restores to the corporation all assets and rights of the corporation and its 
members to the extent they were held by the corporation and its members before the 
statutory dissolution occurred, except to the extent that assets or rights were affected 
by acts occuiring after the dissolution or sold or otherwise distributed after that time. 

Sec. 12. Minnesota Statutes 1998, section 318.02, is amended by adding a 
subdivision to read’: E 6. NON-MINNESOTA TRUSTS. An association organized under the laws 
of ‘another state By register by using the process described subdWfin—1—.E 
EgistrationTn.ust be accompanied by a cfificate from _a state authenticating Eh; E193 
registration’ Efijssociation in that state. The Mfiieqsotaggistration does not create 
a new association and the associafion contirfi Q be governed by the laws of—the state . 

of prior registratiolfi/ih respect t_o internal governance. Amend—r-nen_ts t_o a declaration 
of trust will also follow the process described subdivision E fees stated 
Ebdivision 1 apply t_o thes—e transactions. 

‘Sec, 13. Minnesota Statutes 1998, section 322B.960, is amended to read: 

322B.960 REGISTRATION. 
Subdivision 1. Il5«1FORl\4AéI1I9N REQUIRED ANNUAL REGISTRATION 

FORM.StartmgJanuayl7499§;ahnfitedHabHityeempany;whetherdemesfieer 
£ereigmshalleaeeeve5¢etheryearfilevfiththeseHetmye£statearegis$afim 

ébfihealtematemmeyifmyeafereigalimfiedhabfiityeempanyhasedeptedfer 

(e) the of organization: and 

Végthenameandbusinessaddresseflhemanagereretherpegenexemisingthe 
pfiaeipalfime&ease£theehiefmanagere£thehmitedkabifityeempanyeEach calendar 
E‘ beginning th_e calendar yflr following Q13 calendar year which e_1 limited 
liability company E articles of organization, Q1 secretary o_f state must mag by fi_rs_t 
class m;a1il'an_ annual registration form t_o E registered oflice of each limited liability 
company § shown on @ records o_f E secretary o_f state. The form must includeQ 
following notice: - 

“NOTICE: Failure t_o file form lg December 3_1 _o_f Er result the 
dissolution o_f limited liability companywithout further notice from E secretary 
o_f state, pursuant to Minnesota Statutes, section 322B.960.” 

Subd. 2.DUEDA5I1EF9RF-ILLNG INFORMATION REQUIRED.Aregis— 
&%ienisdueHveyeass£rem+él9thedatethelhnitedfiabHity%mpawis£eme4er 
regEteredwiththeseeremrye£smte;eré%thedatee£thelastregis&afiem¥he 
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biennialregishationwfllhedueonorbeiomtheannivemarydewofformahonor 
regisHationhlMinnesom:$heseemtmyofsm%shaHmafla£egistm&mfoHnweaeh 
lhhitedhahihtyoompmynoless£han90dayshe£oretheregistra§enisda&$he 
registméonfonnmesthesemtothelastregisteredofieeaédressfiledwiehthe 
secretary of state: A domestic or foreign limited liability company must _f1l_e with the 
secretary of state a_registration_by December 3_1 each calendar yea17WginningT_nE 
calendar 3"/ea1Tf—oll_owing the calendar E wlfich t_h_e limitmiability compan_y 
formed ccnitainingz 

~—
- 

(_1_) the name o_f the limited liability company gr t_h_e name under which a foreign 
limited liability company hits registered state; 

Q me address _o_l_“ principal executive office, different from _t_i_1E registered 
address; 

(3) the address of its registered oflice; 

_(fl_) th_e name o_f registered agent, any; 

Q tile state or jurisdiction of organization; £1 
_(_6_)_ Q13 name and‘ business address o_f th_e manager or other person exercising me 

principal functions o_f t_h_e_, chief manager of the limited liability company. 
Subd. 3. AMENDMENTS ON REGISTRATION FORM. A domestic limited 

liability company which needs to amend its name, ,registered ofiice address, or 
registered agent may make these amendments on the biennial annual registration form. 
If an amendment is made on the biennial annual registration form, it must be signed 
by an authorized person. The fee listed in section 322B.175 applies to these 
amendments. 

Subd. 4. L9SSOFGG9DS5PArN-DlNGwAlimitedliahilityoompahythatfailsto 
fileamgiswafionpumuamtothemqufiemenwofwbdivifionllosesfisgoedstehdiag 
inthisst-ate=’—13helimiteel' 

' 

liability‘ 

" 
eompaaymayiegam' 

" 
itsgooelstanding‘ 

byfilingasin~gleennualregistrationandpayinga$§O£ee= 
Salad: 5: PENALTY. (a) if A domestic 

limited liability company that has not filed a registration dosing a reporting period 
pursuant to the requireme1its—of subdivision 3, the secretary of state shall aotilly the 
linaiteel'j'__‘lialail+ty'7— 

'—'— 
terminated if the ‘ 

registiationisnotfiledbytheduedateoftjaenextregistrationelhisnotieemustbesent 
mthehmimdhahflieyeompanyatfisreglswredofieeaddressofwoordaspafiofthe 
mgEtmhm£om:l£thehmfiedhahflityoompanydoesnotfilethebienhi$regis&aém 
bytheduedatathewesetmyofsmteshanadmmisuafivelytemfimmtheexistmeeof 
the limited eompany. The secretary of state shall issue a certificate of 
administrative termination which shall must be sent to the limited at 
its registered ofic-e address filed in the_o_iEce of the secretary of state. A copy of the 
oeitsi-fieate must he filed Ihe secretaryfistate must also make available in an electronic format the names of the terrninatedlinTe(1_li—abil—iE 
companies. 

_ — — _— 
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(b.) H A non-Minnesota limited liability company it has not filed a registration 
during a reporting petied pursuant t_o E requirements of subdivision g, the seeretary 
ef state shall netitlyt the li-mi-ted eempany that shall have its authority to do 

' business in Minnesotawill be revoked if the biennial registration is net filed by the elae 
datee£tbena&regis&afiem$hisnefieemustbesemmthebn&tedhabflityeempany 

habflitywmpmydeesmtfiletbebienaiflreglsmmenbytheduedatatheseewtaty 
efstatesbaurevdwtbeauthefityefthehnfitedhabflityeompanymdebuanessis 
Minnesota. The secretary of state shall r_nu_st issue a certificate of revocation which 
sbaflmustbesemmfiiehnntedbabflitywmpanyatifitegisteredefieeaddmssfiled 
in the'oTfice of Q3 secretary of state. A eepy er the eertifieate must be filed witlit-l-re 

sate. The secretarygstate must also available an electronic 
format the names ofThe revoked no11Wnn§)ta_l-iihited liability compages. 

Subd. 6 REINSTATEMENT. If a limited liability company is administratively 
terminated or has its authority to do business in Minnesota revoked, it may 
retroactively reinstate its existence or authority to do business by filing a single 
biennial annual registration and paying a $59 $25 fee but only within one year of the 
date of the termination or revocation. 

—_ 

(a) For a domestic limited liability company, filing the biennial annual registration 
with the secretary of state: 

(1) returns the limited liability company to active status as of the date of the 
administrative termination; 

(2) validates contracts or other acts within the authority of the articles, and the 
limited liability company is liable for those contracts or acts; and 

(3) restores to the limited liability company all assets and rights of the limited 
liability company and its members to the extent they were held by the limited liability 
company and its members before the administrative termination occurred, except to the 
extent that assets or rights were affected by acts occurring after the termination, sold, 
or otherwise distributed after that time. 

(b) For‘ a non—Minnesota limited liability company, filing the biennial annual 
registration restores the limited liability company’s ability to do business in Minnesota 
and the rights and privileges which accompany that authority. 

Sec. 14. Minnesota Statutes 1998, section 3Z3A.10-03, is amended to read: 

> 

323A.10-03 ANNUAL REGISTRATION. 
(a) Each calendar year beginning in the calendar year following the calendar year 

in which a partnershipwfiles a statement. of or in which a for@ 
p_artnership_becomes auth(E:d_to transact business in this stat_e, the secretafir of state 
must @ by first class mail a.n—annual registration?c>n_11_toW fleet address—ofThe 
pa?tT1ership?cFi’ rrecufie ofiice, if located in Mirfita, E6 o7i.i—c—e @:_:_i_f E chief executive ofiice n_ot locate_d Minnesota, 93 address—g E registered agent 
9: th_e partnership § shown Q th_e records o_f fie secretary o_f state when Q13 chief 
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executive office 9 located Minnesota arid no other Minnesota office exists.E 
form must include me following notice: 

“NOTICE: Failure 9 Q form by December §l o_f Er result th_e 
revocation o_f fie statement SE qualification g limited liability partnership without 
further notice from the secretary o_f state pursuant t_o Minnesota Statutes, section 
323A.l0—03, subsection (d).” 

Q A limited liability partnership, and a foreign limited liability partnership 
authorized to transact business in this state, shall file an annual registration in the office 
of the secretary of state which contains: ‘ 

(1) the name of the limited liability partnership and the state or other jurisdiction 
under whose laws the foreign limited liability partnership is formed; 

(2) the street address, including the zip code, of the partnership’s chief executive 
oflice and, if dilferent, the street address, including the zip code, of an oflice of the 
partnership in this state, if any; and 

(3) if the partnership does not have an oflice in this state, the name and street 
address, including the zip code, of the partnership’s current agent for service of 
process. 

(-13) Q An annual registration must be filed once each calendar year beginning in 
the year following the calendar year in which a partnership files a statement of 
qualification or a foreign partnership becomes authorized to transact business in this 
state. 

(6) Q The secretary of state will must revoke the statement of qualification of a 
partnership that fails to file an annual regrstration when due or pay the required filing 
fee. I‘edese~,theseeretar=ye£stateshallpreviéethepartnership60 daysiwrittennetiee 
efintentterevokethestatement:5Pheaetieemustbemailedtethepartnershipatits 
ehiefwwwtweefieesetferdamthelastfiledstatememefqualifieadenerannual 
1egiflméem¥henefi%mu%spwi£ytheannualregEtméenth%hasnetbeenfiled;flae 
feethathasnetbwapaid;andtheefieetwedatee£thereweafiom¥hewweatienis 
netefiwthwiftheannualregfimatienfifiledanéthefeempaidbefewtheefieefive 
date of the revocation: The secretary of state must issue a certificate of revocation 
which must be filed in theoffice of the_seEazy—o—fstfa1te._TThe secretaryo_f state must 
also ma~ke_a\7ail—aW)l-e zmelectroifcfdrmat the names of tEev0kedlin1ited—lii1l;im 
cW'npanies. 

— — _— 
{€19 _(e_2 A revocation under subsection (6) Q only affects a partnership’s status as 

a limited liability partnership and is not an event of dissolution of the partnership. 

(e) Q A partnership whose statement of qualification has been revoked may apply 
to the secretary of state for reinstatement within one year after the effective date of the 
revocation. A partnership must file an annual registration to apply for reinstatement and 
pay a reinstatement fee of $135. 

63 g_) A reinstatement under subsection (e) Q relates backtto and takes effect as 
of the effective date of the revocation, and the partnership’s status as a limited liability 
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partnership continues as if the revocation had never occurred. 

Sec. 15. Minnesota Statutes 1999 Supplement, section 325K.05, subdivision 1, is 
amended to read: 

Subdivision 1. LICENSE CONDITIONS. To obtain or retain a license, a 
certification authority must: 

(1) be the subscriber of a certificate issued by E secretary arid published in a 
recognized repository; 

(2) employ as operative personnel only persons who have not been convicted 
within the past 15 years of a felony or a crime involving fraud, false statement, or 

» deception; 

(3) employ as operative personnel only persons who have demonstrated knowl- 
edge and proficiency in following the requirements of this chapter; 

(4) file with the secretary a suitable guaranty, unless the certification authority is 
a department, oflice, or oflicial of a federal, state, city, or county governmental entity 
that is self—insured; 

(5) use a trustworthy system, including a secure means for limiting access to its 
private key; 

(6) present proof to the secretary of having working capital reasonably sufiicient, 
according to rules adopted by the secretary, to enable the applicant to conduct business 
as a certification authority; 

(7) register its business organization with the secretary, unless the applicant is a 

governmental entity or is otherwise prohibited from registering; 

(8) require a potential subscriber to appear in person before the certification 
authority, or an agent of the certification authority, to prove the subscriber’s identity 
before a certificate is issued to the subscriber; and 

(9) comply with all further licensing requirements established by rule by the 
secretary. 

The secretary may, by rule, establish standards by which the in-person registration 
required in clause (8) may be ‘waived. 

Sec. 16. Minnesota Statutes 1998, section 325K.07, subdivision 3, is amended to 
read: 

Subd. 3. CIVIL PENALTY. The secretary may by order impose andcollect a 

civil monetary penalty against a licensed certification authority for a violation of this 
chapter in an amount not to exceed $5,000 per incident; or 99 percent ef the 

Incaseofa 
violation continuing for more than one day, each day is considered a separate incident. 
The secretary may adopt rules setting the standards governing the determination of the 
penalty amounts. 
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Sec. 17. Minnesota Statutes 1998, section 325K.10, subdivision 1,; is amended to 
read: 

Subdivision 1. CONDITIONS. A licensed certification authority may issue a 
certificate to a subscriber only after all of the following conditions are satisfied: 

(1) the certification authority has received a request for issuance signed by the 
prospective subscriber; and 

(2) th_e prospective subscriber o_r t“,l1_e prospective subscriber’s duly authorized 
agent must appear before the licensed certification authority to present @ request; ail 

(_32 the certification authority has confirmed that: 

(i) the prospective subscriber is the person to be listed in the certificate. to be 
issued; 

(ii) if the prospective subscriber is acting through one or more agents, the 
subscriber duly authorized each agent to have custody of the subscriber’s private key 
and to request issuance of a certificate listing the corresponding public key; 

(iii) the information in the certificate to be issued is accurate; 

(iv) the prospective subscriber rightfully holds the private key corresponding to 
the public key to be listed in the certificate; 

(v) the prospective. subscriber holds a private key capable of creating a digital 
signature;

' 

(vi) the public key to be listed in the certificate can be used to verify a digital 
signature afiixed by the private key held by the prospective subscriber; and 

(vii) the certificate provides information suflicient to locate or identify one or 
more repositories in which notification of the revocation or suspension of the certificate 
will be listed if the certificate is suspended or revoked. 

The requirements of this subdivision may not be waived or disclaimed by either 
the licensed certification authority, the subscriber, or both. 

Sec. 18. Minnesota Statutes 1998, section 325K.10, subdivision 2, is amended to 
read: 

Subd. 2. PUBLICATION. If the subscriber accepts the issued certificate, the 
licensed certification authority shall publish a signed copy of the certificate in a 
recognized repository, as the certification authority and the subscriber named in the 
certificate may agree, unless a contract between the certification authority and the 
subscriber provides otherwise. If the subscriber does not accept the certificate, a 
licensed certification authority shall not publish it, or shall cancel its publication if the 

' 

certificate has already been published. 

Sec. 19. Minnesota Statutes 1998, section 325K.18, subdivision 3, is amended to 
read: 
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Subd. 3. QUALIFIED RIGHT TO PAYMENT. (a) To recover a qualified right 
to payment against a surety or issuer of a suitable guaranty, the claimant must: 

(1) file written notice of the claim with the seeretaay issuer of the suitable 
guarantee stating the name and address of the claimant, the ain_o—1Ec1_a_imEl, and the 
grounds for the qualified right to payment; and any ether infermatien reqaired by sale 
by the secretary; and 

(2) append to the notice a certified copy of the judgment on which the qualified 
right to payment is based. 

(b) Recovery of a qualified right to payment from the proceeds of the suitable 
guaranty is barred unless the claimant substantially complies with this subdivision. 

Sec. 20. Minnesota Statutes 1998, section 325K.19, is amended to read: 

325K.19 SATISFACTION OF SIGNATURE REQUIREMENTS. 
(a) Where a rule of law requires a signature, or provides for certain consequences 

in the absence of a signature, that rule is satisfied by a digital signature, if: 

(l)Q fie digital signature th_at 9f :1 public o_r local official § defined section 

l0A.01, subdivisions E 3_5, 9 government records described section 15.17; gr 

(_ii2 no party aflected by a digital signature objects to the use of digital signatures 
in lieu of a signature, and the objection may be evidenced by refusal to provide or 
accept a. digital signature; 

(2) that digital signature is verified by reference to the public key listed in a valid 
certificate issued by a licensed certification authority; 

(3) that digital signature was affixed by the signer with the intention of signing the 
message and after the signer has had an opportunity to review items being signed; and 

(4) the recipient has no knowledge or notice that the signer either: 

(i) breached a duty as a subscriber; or 

(ii) does not rightfully hold the private key used to aflix the digital signature. 

(b) However, nothing in this chapter precludes a mark from being valid as a 
signature under other applicable law.

' 

Sec. 21. Minnesota Statutes 1998, section 325K.23, is amended to read: 

325K.23 AS ‘ACKNOWLEDG- 
MENTS. 

Subdivision 1. CERTIFICATES. Unless otherwise provided by law or contract, 
a certificate issued_ by a licensed certification authority is satisfies the requirement for 
an acknowledgment pursuant to section 358.41 of a digital sigfiiture verified b—y 
reference to the public key listed in the certificate, regardless of whether words of an 
express acknowledgment appear with the digital signature and regardless of whether 
the signer physically appeared before the certification authority when the digital 
signature was created, if that digital signature is: 
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(1) verifiable by that certificate; and 

(2) affixed when that certificate was valid. 
Subd. 2. DIGITAL SIGNATURES. If the digital signature is used as an 

ackiiovs/figment, then the certification authorhygresponsible to the sarn(:—e)der1_t— ag 
notary up to any EEK liability stated in the_certification auth_oTity’s certification; 
pi‘act?:c=.—stahenE1tFi‘21i1i1re to sati&—y‘tlieh=.q—11'i‘rements for an acknowledgment. The 
certification authorig may not disclairn—(>r _<fl1_e_1_'Ea_.r?as provided secfi 
325K.17, th_e effect 9gEiEs'e'&ion.

_ 
Sec. 22. Minnesota Statutes 1999 Supplement, section 336.9—411, is amended to 

read: 

336.9-411 COMPUTERIZED FILING SYSTEM. 
(a) The secretary of state shall develop and implement a statewide computerized 

filing system to accumulate and disseminate information relative to lien statements, 
financing statements, state and federal tax lien notices, and other Uniform Commercial 
Code documents. The computerized filing system must allow information to be entered 
and retrieved from the computerized filing system by county recorders, the department 
of revenue, the department of economic security, and the Internal Revenue Service. 

(b) County recorders shall enter information relative to lien statements, financing 
statements, state and federal tax lien notices, and other Uniform Commercial Code 
documents filed in their oflices into a central database maintained by the secretary of 
state. The information must be entered under the rules of the secretary of state. This 
requirement does not apply to tax lien notices filed under sections 268.058, subdivision 
1, paragraph (b), clause (2); 270.69, subdivision 2, paragraph (b), clause (2); and 
272.488, subdivision 1, but does apply to entry of the date and time of receipt and 
county recorder’s file number of those notices. 

(c) The secretary of state may allow private parties to have electronic access to the 
computerized filing system and to other computerized records maintained by the 
secretary of state on a fee basis, except that visual access to electronic display terminals 
at the public counters at the secretary of state’s office will be without charge and 
available during public counter hours, and access by law enforcement personnel, acting 
in an official capacity, will be without Erge. If the a)Tnputerized filing system allows 
Zfrfim of electronic a?:_cess—to information regarding the obligations of debtors, the 
access must be available 24 hours a day, every day of the year. 

Notwithstanding section 13.49, private parties who have electronic access to 
computerized records may view the social security number information about a debtor 
that is of record. 

(d) The secretary of state shall adopt rules to implement the computerized filing 
system. The rules must: 

(1) allow filings to be made at the offices of all county recorders and the secretary 
of state’s office as required by section 336.9-401;

' 
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(2) establish a central database for all information relating to liens and security 
interests that are filed at the oflices of county recorders and the secretary of state; 

(3) provide procedures for entering data into a central database; 

(4) allow the oflices of all county recorders and the secretary of state’s ofiice to 
add, modify, and delete information in the central database as required by the Uniform 
Commercial Code;

' 

(5) allow the offices of all county recorders and .the secretary of state’s oflice to 
have access to the central database for review and search capabilities; 

(6) allow the oflices of all county recorders to have electronic access to the 
computerized business information records on file with the secretary of state; 

(7) require the secretary of state to maintain the central database; 

(8) provide security and protection of all information in the central database and 
monitor the central database to ensure that unauthorized entry is not allowed; 

‘ 

(9) require standardized inforination for entry into the central database; 

(10) prescribe an identification procedure for debtors and secured parties that will 
enhance lien and financing statement searches; and 

(11) prescribe a procedure for phasing-in or converting from the existing filing 
system to a computerized filing system. 

.. (e) The secretary of state, county recorders, and their employees and agents shall 
not be liable for any loss or damages arising from errors in or omissions from 
information entered into the computerized filing system as a result of the electronic 
transmission of tax lien notices under sections 268.058, subdivision 1, paragraph (b), 
clause (2); 270.69, subdivision 2, paragraph (b), clause (2); 272.483; and 272.488, 
subdivisions 1 and .3. 

Sec. 23. REPEALER. 
Minnesota Statutes 1998, sections 303.07, subdivision 303.14, subdivisions é 

a_r£l 322B.960, subdivision _3_, E repealed. 
‘Sec. 24. EFFECTIVE DATE.

_ 

§e°U'fl§§7_»l‘£'lLl?_’;*‘£1.1_4E@<fl<‘:I§L1“£Xl:E‘l1_- 
Presented to the governor April 11, 2000 

Signed by the governor April 14, 2000, 2:54 p.m. 

CHAPTER 396—S.F.No. 2968 
An act relating to Jake improvement districts; modifying provisions relating to lake 

improvement districts; amending Minnesota Statutes 1998, sections 103B.535; 103B.545, 
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